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Board of Zoning Appeals Agenda
November 26, 2024

City Hall
7:00 p.m.

Call to Order
Roll Call
Pledge of Allegiance
Open Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting / Swearing in of Witnesses
Guests and Residents
New Business
Agenda Item 1

40 Traditions Turn (Lot 32B): Property owner Lucke Land, LLC, requests to
allow for a 3,825 square foot single family structure to have an initial setback
variance of 7.85 feet from the northwestern side property line for a window well
and a second variance request for a 8.39 feet setback on the southwestern side
property line for a window well where 10 feet is required per the Vintage Club
of Montgomery Statement of Conditions and Exceptions Established as the
Standards in the Planned Unit Development District.

Other Business
a. Board and Commission Training

Approval of Minutes

Adjournment

City of Montgomery Board of Zoning Appeals
10101 Montgomery Road, Montgomery, Ohio 45242 « montgomeryohio.org ¢ 513-891-2424
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CITY OF MONTGOMERY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application for Variance: Lucke Land, LLC
40 Traditions Turn (Lot 32B)

November 22, 2024
Staff Report

Applicant: Lucke Land, LLC
8825 Chapel Square Drive #B
Cincinnati, Ohio 45249
Property Owner: Same
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Nature of Request:

Lucke Land, LLC, is requesting a variance to allow for a 14 square foot portion
of the first window well on the west side to have a have a setback of 7.85 feet
where 10 feet is required per the Vintage Club of Montgomery Statement of
Conditions & Exceptions.

A 12 square foot portion of a second window well on the west side is also
requested to have a variance to allow a setback of 8.39 feet where 10 feet is

required per the Vintage Club of Montgomery Statement of Conditions &
Exceptions.

'EASEME
:P.B.40
PGS, 14

20 STORM. | &7
DRAINAGE | =\
EASEMENT: | o
P.B.. : <
\..!’_'_:’.'.5__.1‘_‘.’}?_ [i < g
i

"b.

ol




®

CITY OF

MONTGOMERY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

A CHARMING PAST. A GLOWING FUTURE 10101 Montgomery Road « Montgomery, Ohio 45242 « (513) 891-2424

Zoning:

This property is zoned ‘A’ single family residential/Planned Unit Development
and is currently vacant with a proposal to use the site for a single-family
residence. The properties to the west, east, north and south are also zoned
‘A’ single family residential/Planned Unit Development and are being used for
single family dwellings in what is referred to as the Residential ‘A’ Estate
Section of The Vintage Club PUD. Technically, the variances sought could be
considered different for each window well, however, the findings and variance
considerations are essentially the same and will be analyzed together for
efficiency. Staff will refer to the window wells as “first” and “second” when
referencing specifics regarding size, location, etc.

Findings:

1. The lot size is approximately 16,661 square feet and meets the minimum
lot size requirement in the PUD district of 16,000 square feet.

2. The property has an irregular shape with a rear yard line that inverts for
a portion to the south. Additionally, the western lot line angles toward
the east at the rear portion of the site. The minimum lot frontage
required in the ‘A’ District is 50’ in accordance with Schedule 151.3004
and the lot meets the requirement at approximately 109 feet wide.

3. The property is subject to a non-buildable 20-foot storm drainage
easement on the entire length of the east side of the lot.

4. The rear (north) yard and side (east) yard are bounded by an
approximately 25 wide parcel that contains a mulch path which is
owned by The Vintage Club Community Association, Inc.

5. The applicant is proposing to build a one-story single-family home with
2,648 finished square feet.

6. The finished basement is proposed to have a study with window egress

as well as a third bedroom with a window egress which both encroach
as previously described.

Variance Considerations:
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Section 150.2010 allows the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant dimensional
variances when the applicant can establish a practical difficulty. The City has
established the following criteria for evaluating hardships:

1. Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar
to the land and/ or structure involved?

While the lot size is conforming at 16,661 square feet, all the directly
adjacent lots are larger with at least 20,000 square feet. When coupled
with the 20-foot storm drainage easement, the remaining buildable area
is reduced. Staff estimates the lot size to be closer to 13,100 square feet
when factoring in the easement. Overall, when compared to the
surrounding larger lots the first floor sizes are also larger.

2. Will the property yield a reasonable rate of return if the variance is not
granted?

Staff believes that the property would yield a reasonable rate of return
without the variance(s), as a different sized house could be proposed.

3. Is the variance substantial? Is it the minimum necessary?

Staff believes that the variance(s) are significant when considering it is
a 24% encroachment (2.15’) into the required 10 foot side yard setback
for the first window well. It should be noted that the entire window well
does not encroach but only a 14 square foot triangular area which
represents 21% of the overall area window well (which is 66 square
feet).

Similarly, the second window well is 17.5% or 1.61 foot encroachment
into the 10 foot side yard setback. In this instance the encroachment is
the length of the entire window well and entails 12 square feet out of the
33 square foot window well area or 36% of the total. Both areas are
highlighted on the next page for reference.
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4. Will the character of the neighborhood be substantially altered?

Staff is of the opinion that the character of the neighborhood would not
be substantially altered as the variances being requested are to allow
for only partial encroachment of each window well that is essentially
below grade. Additionally, the walking path on the western side
provides a 25-foot buffer area so as to not create side yard access or
safety issues between what would normally be two adjacent single
family properties that each may have window wells. The 25-foot buffer
area also reduces any potential negative visual impact to surrounding
property owners. The applicant has also provided Homeowner’s
Association approval of the request.

5. Would this variance adversely affect the delivery of government
services?

Government services would not be affected by granting the variance.

6. Did the owner purchase the property with the knowledge of the zoning
restraint?
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7.

10.

The property owner was aware of the zoning restraint.

Whether special conditions exist as a result of the actions of the owner?
No special conditions exist as a result of actions of the owner.

Whether the owner’s predicament can be feasibly obviated through
some other method?

The predicament could be feasibly obviated by reducing the width of
the window wells or proposing a different style of home. However, the
applicant is attempting to maximum a lot that is smaller than the typical
neighborhood lot with the largest home possible.

Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed
and substantial justice done by granting the variance?

The intent of the side yard setback requirement for structures is to
allow for enough separation between other adjacent structures, as well
as provide for a more uniformed neighborhood image and allow
adequate room for stormwater drainage.

Staff does not believe that it is the intent of the Zoning Code to inhibit
improvements to an existing property, if the improvement would not be
detrimental to the surrounding properties or character of the
neighborhood, the request is reasonable, and a practical difficulty has
been established. Staff is of the opinion that the setback encroachment
would not alter the character of the neighborhood.

Would granting the variance confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied to other properties in this district?

Staff is of the opinion that that the variance would not confer any
special privilege when considering the adjacent neighborhood trail, the
slightly irregular shape of the lot and the 20-foot easement impacting
the buildable area. Overall, this lot effectively has a reduced lot width
and overall square footage.
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Staff is not aware of any variances granted for window wells in the
Vintage Club.

Staff Comments and Recommendations

A variance for this lot may be justified due to the effective non-conforming
size as a result of the large easement present on the property. Staff’s
understanding is that when the Planned Unit Development Regulations were
created the overall imperious surface was permitted to be larger to allow for
larger homes on the lots. While window well encroachments are permissible
elsewhere in the City up to 5 feet, the conditions restricting window well
encroachments in the Vintage Club were due to the larger home sizes
permitted and the proximity to each other.

Due to the 25’ foot wide parcel with a neighborhood trail abutting the side lot
line where the encroachments are proposed, any potential safety concerns of
having window wells close to an adjacent home are eliminated. Furthermore,
the existing trail and buffer greatly reduces any negative visual impact.

Staff also recognizes that the character of the Vintage Club Estate Lot
Neighborhood is of a premiere community with high quality finishes and large
single-family residences that are bigger than many typical neighborhoods.
From the perspective of preserving the property values and aesthetics of the
area Staff can recognize the builder’s intent to foster that same size and
quality of a new single family structure.

Staff is of the opinion that the two separate encroachments are relatively
minimal and would not cause any negative impact to adjacent properties.

Granting the would be justified by criteria #1, 3, 4, 5, 9 and 10.
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Looking South from Trail (subject property on the Ieft)
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HOMES,

8825 Chapel Square Drive, Suite B « Cincinnati, Ohio 45249 - 513.683.3300 - Fax 513.6_83.3315 - www.robertluckegroup.com

W 055

Date: November 6, 2024
Variance request- 40 Traditions Tumn

To Whom it may concermn:

Robert Lucke Homes is requesting a Variance for the side yard setback for window wells that are
encroaching into the side yard setback. (See attached highlighted wells) Previous homes we have built in
the city of Montgomery have allowed for us to have the window wells encroach into the side yard setbacks.
The PUD regulations for the Vintage club restricted windows wells in the side yard setbacks.

We have received approval from the HOA on the variance request. (See attached email).

We are requesting approval to allow us to build the home as designed per the attached site plan .

Thank you,
A et
sl

Scott Lucke
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APPLICATION FORM

Meeting (Circle): Board of Zoning Appeals Planning Commission Landmarks
Commission

Project Address (Location): LD f" 6:96 )/)s)r\ J‘c{%}é &/u b
Project Name (if applicable): \/C D%Z ﬁ
Auditors Parcel Number: LDA-pA223- D)¥L - 0

Gross Acres: 3825 Lots/Units ) Commercial Square Footage

Additional lnformatijrp
vahese”
PROPERTY OWNER(S) uCKe 29:46”! L C contact_ Sxo¥F Lurke

Address B335 Ql’hé?p)“f&c) Y 2R Phone: )2 -304 -3 109
City O ncrnm JL! State Zip ) 2043

E-mail address  —Sco @ 5 he r# )W(@?ﬁjféﬂ £3Y)
APPLICANT =G Me Contact

Address Phone:

City State Zip

E-mail address

| certify that | am the applicant and that the information subrmitted with this application is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and
belief. | understand the City is not responsible for inaccuracies in information presented, and that inaccuracies, false information or incomplete
application may cause the application to be rejected. | further certify that | am the owner or purchaser (or option holder) of the property
involved in this application, or the lessee or agent fully authorized by the owner to make this submission, as indicated by the owner’s signature

below. / Aéufdﬂ:‘(i/

Property Owner Signature
FOR DEPARTMENT USE

ONLY

Print N Meeting Date:

- agzzg\/)f)% \J@Q/%ﬁ’r;ﬂﬁj Total Fee:
Date )//4/&909‘/

Date Received:

Received By:

10101 Montgomery Road - Montgomery, Ohio 45242 + P: 513.891.2424 - F:513.891.2498 - www.montgomeryochio.org
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Consideration for Approval of Dimensional Variances

The following criteria will be used, along with other testimony provided at the
public hearing to determine whether a practical difficulty exists that warrants a
variance from the Zoning Code. Applicants should be prepared to respond to
these issues.

1. Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the
land or structure and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in
the same zoning district. Examples are narrowness, shallowness or steepness
of the lot, or adjacency to non-conforming uses.

Window  wells  extend indo He sidt cetbacks

2. Will the property vield a reasonable rate of return if the variance is not
granted?

No , Loveqular lot

3. Is the variance substantial? Is it the minimum necessary?

No Yes

4. Will the character of the neighborhood be substantially altered?

Np

5. Would this variance adversely affect the delivery of government services?

aV/a

10101 Montgomery Road - Montgomery, Ohio 45242 - P:513.891.2424 . F: 513.891.2498 - www.montgomeryohio.org
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6. Did the owner purchase the property with the knowledge of the zoning
restraint?

Nes

7. Whether special conditions exist as a result of the actions of the owner?
No

8. Whether the owner’s predicament can be feasibly obviated through some
other method?

Ao

9. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and
substantial justice done by granting the variance?

Yes

10. Would granting the variance confer on the applicant any special privilege
that is denied to other properties in this district?

Yes

10101 Montgomery Road - Montgomery, Ohio 45242 - P: 513.891.2424 - F: 513.891.2498 - www.montgomeryohio.org




Scott Lucke

From: Doug Hinger <dhinger@traditionsgroup.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 8, 2024 2:24 PM

To: Scott Lucke; Ted Hoerstmann; Scott Humes; Paul Trenz (PTrenz@gmail.com); Todd Steinbrink
Cc: Kevin Chesar; Nick Miller; Randy LaMar; Carroll, Celia; Jim Kiefer

Subject: RE: lot 32 B (40 Traditions Turn)Brendan,

Scott,

| apologize that this has taken so long to get resolved. This condition with egress walls extending into the setback is on many of the courtyard yards built
by GT, primarily into the rear yards. For that reason, Traditions Group, The Design Review committee for new construction, nor the Board of the HOA have
any objections to the plan as presented.

Regarding an on-site meeting, Traditions has no need to attend and if the HOA would like representation, the chair of the IRC comes to mind, butyou

might ask Todd Steinbrink or Paul Trenz for some feedback. Again, | apologize for the delay in getting you an answer. WE look forward to seeing one of
your fine homes in the Vintage Club.

Regards

Doug Hinger

From: Scott Lucke <scott@robertluckegroup.com>

Sent: Monday, October 7, 2024 3:46 PM

To: Doug Hinger <dhinger@traditionsgroup.com>; Ted Hoerstmann <thoerstmann@traditionsgroup.com>; Scott Humes <shumes@traditionsgroup.com>; Paul
Trenz (PTrenz@gmail.com) <PTrenz@gmail.com>; Todd Steinbrink <t.steinbrink@yahoo.com>

Cc: Kevin Chesar <kchesar@montgomeryohio.gov>; Nick Miller <nmiller@montgomeryohio.gov>; Randy LaMar <rlamar@robertluckegroup.com>; Carroll, Celia
<ccarroll@sibcycline.com>; Jim Kiefer <jkiefer@traditionsgroup.com>

Subject: RE: lot 32 B (40 Traditions Turn)Brendan,

Doug,

See attached email that was sent back on the 25" of September to Jim asking for contact with the HOA. We do not have final construction plans as we
are looking to get preliminary approval on the Egress Window wells encroaching into the side setback. Montgomery has requested we get HOA approval

on this before submitting for a Variance with them. They did not seem to have an issue with this as they allow Egress window wells in the setback in other
parts of Montgomery that we have built on.
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NOTES

BEARINGS BASED ON THE OHIO STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, SOUTH ZONE, NAD83 (GROUND).
OCCUPATION IN GENERAL FITS SURVEY EXCEPT AS SHOWN.

MONUMENTS GENERALLY IN GOOD CONDITION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON WERE DISCOVERED DURING THE COURSE OF PUBLIC RECORD RESEARCH
AND MAY NOT COMPRISE ALL SUCH EASEMENTS AFFECTING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
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NOTES

BEARINGS BASED ON THE OHIO STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, SOUTH ZONE, NAD83 (GROUND).

OCCUPATION IN GENERAL FITS SURVEY EXCEPT AS SHOWN.

MONUMENTS GENERALLY IN GOOD CONDITION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON WERE DISCOVERED DURING THE COURSE OF PUBLIC RECORD RESEARCH
AND MAY NOT COMPRISE ALL SUCH EASEMENTS AFFECTING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
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NOTES:

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN HEREON AGAINST ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PRIOR TO ANY
CONSTRUCTION.

IMPERVIOUS AREA OF FRONT YARD =28%

THE RECOMMENDED SITING OF THE HOUSE AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT MAKES NO REPRESENTATION AS TO
EXISTING SOIL CONDITION. A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHOULD BE CONSULTED IN ALL MATTERS PERTAINING TO
SUB-SURFACE CONDITIONS AND FOUNDATION REQUIREMENTS.

THE BUILDER SHALL CONSULT WITH THE CONVENING AUTHORITY REGARDING THE FINAL ALIGNMENT AND
OUTLET METHOD OF THE DOWNSPOUTS.

SANITARY LATERAL LOCATION AND ELEVATION TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY BUILDER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

SANITARY LATERAL AND WATER SERVICE LOCATIONS SHOWN AT HOUSE ARE APPROXIMATE. COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION WITH APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY.

SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION TO BE 6" DIAMETER @ 2.0% MINIMUM, CONSTRUCTED OF PVC-SDR 35
TAP PERMIT AND FEES ARE NECESSARY FROM M.S.D.

BUILDER SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS AND INVERTS OF EXISTING UTILITIES AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE
ENGINEER IF EXISTING UTILITIES INTERFERE WITH THE NORMAL INTENT OF THE PROPOSED UTILITY LAYOUT.

SERVICE UTILITY MATERIALS SHALL BE PER THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY DESIGN CRITERIA.

IF LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION IS BELOW RIM ELEVATION OF UPSTREAM MANHOLE THEN TAP MUST HAVE
BACK-FLOW PREVENTOR OR BE PUMPED TO GRAVITY SEWER.

DRIVEWAY APPROACH TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS PER CITY OF MONTGOMERY ENGINEERING SPECIFICATIONS.

NOTES

40 TRADITIONS TURN

0.3825 ACRES
SECTION 36, TOWN 5, ENTIRE RANGE 1
MIAMI PURCHASE, SYMMES TOWNSHIP
CITY OF MONTGOMERY
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

BUILDER:

ROBERT LUCKE GROUP
8825 CHAPEL SQUARE DRIVE
SUITE B
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45249
H. (513) 683-3300

SIDEWALK TO BE 5" THICK CLASS "C" CONCRETE, 7" THICK AT DRIVEWAY CROSSINGS. DRIVEWAY APRON TO BE 7"

THICK WITH FLARES.

FINISHED GRADE SHALL SLOPE A MINIMUM OF 6" IN FIRST 10' FROM NEW FOUNDATION AND FINISHED GRADE

PORTION OF THE SITE SHALL HAVE A MAX SLOPE OF 3:1.

SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES ARE TO BE CONTINUOUSLY MAINTAINED BY THE DEVELOPER UNTIL ALL

DANGERS OF EROSION AND/OR SEDIMENTATION OCCURRING HAS BEEN ELIMINATED.

DUMPSTERS AND PORT-O-LETS ARE NOT TO BE CLOSER THAN 20 FEET FROM THE EDGE OF STREET PAVEMENT.

Specifications for

Permanent Seeding

SITE PREPARATION

1. A subsoiler, plow or other implement shall be
used to reduce soil compaction and allow maximum
infiltration. (Maximizing infiltration will help control
both runoff rate and water quality.) Subsoiling
should be done when the soil moisture is low
enough to allow the soil to crack or fracture.
Subsoiling shall not be done on slip-prone areas
where soil preparation should be limited to what is
necessary for establishing vegetation.

2. The site shall be graded as needed to permit the
use of conventional equipment for seedbed
preparation and seeding.

3. Resoil shall be applied where needed to establish
vegetation.

SEEDBED PREPARATION

1. Lime-Agricultural ground limestone shall be
applied to acid soil as recommended by a soil test.
In lieu of a soil test, lime shall be applied at the rate
of 100 Ibs./1,000 sq. ft. or 2 tons/ac.

2. Fertilizer-Fertilizer shall be applied as
recommended by a soil test. In lieu of a soil test,
fertilizer shall be applied at a rate of 12 Ib./1,000 sq.
ft. or 500 Ib./ac of 10-10-10 or 12-12-12 analysis.

3. The lime and fertilizer shall be worked into the
soil with a disk harrow, spring-tooth harrow, or
other suitable field implement to a depth of 3 in. On
sloping land the soil shall be worked on the contour.

SEEDING DATES AND SOIL CONDITIONS

Seeding should be done March 1 to May 31 or Aug.
1 to September 30. These seeding dates are ideal
but, with the use of additional mulch and irrigation,
seedings may be made any time throughout the
growing season. Tillage/

seedbed preparation should be done when the soil
is dry enough to crumble and not form ribbons
when compressed by hand. For winter seeding, see
the following section on dormant seeding.

DORMANT SEEDINGS

1. Seedings shall not be planted from October 1
through November 20. During this period the seeds
are likely to germinate, but probably will not be
able to survive the winter.

2. The following methods may be used for
"Dormant Seeding":

* From October 1 through November 20, prepare
the seedbed, and the required amounts of lime and
fertilizer, then mulch and anchor. After November
20, and before March 15, broadcast the selected
seed mixture, mulch and anchor. Increase the
seeding rates by 50% for this type of seeding.

* From November 20 through March 15, when soil
conditions permit, prepare the seedbed, lime and
fertilize, apply the selected seed mixture, mulch and
anchor. Increase the seeding rates by 50% for this
type of seeding.

* Apply seed uniformly with a cyclone seeder, drill,
cultipacker seeder, or hydro-seeder (slurry may
include seed and fertilizer) on a firm, moist
seedbed.

* Where feasible, except when a cultipacker type
seeder is used, the seedbed should be firmed
following seeding operations with a cultipacker,
roller or light drag. On sloping land, seeding
operations should be on the contour where

MULCHING

1. Mulch material shall be applied immediately
after seeding. Seedings made during optimum
seeding dates and with favorable soil conditions and
on very flat areas may not need mulch to achieve
adequate stabilization. Dormant seeding shall be
mulched.

2. Materials:

* Straw-If straw is used it shall be unrotted
small-grain straw applied at the rate of 2 tons/ac. or
90 1b./1,000 sq. ft. (two to three bales). The mulch
shall be spread uniformly by hand or mechanically
so the soil surface is covered. For uniform
distribution of hand-spread mulch, divide area into
approximately 1,000-sq.-ft. sections and spread two
45-lb. bales of straw in each section.

* Other-Other acceptable mulches include mulch
mattings applied according to manufacturer's
recommendations or wood chips applied at 6
tons/ac.

3. Straw Mulch Anchoring Methods

Straw mulch shall be anchored immediately to
minimize loss by wind or water.

* Mechanical-A disk, crimper, or similar type tool
shall be set straight to punch or anchor the mulch
material into the soil. Straw mechanically anchored
shall not be finely chopped but, generally, be left
longer than 6 in.

* Mulch Nettings-Netting shall be used according to
the manufacturer's recommendations. Netting may
be necessary to hold mulch in place in areas of
concentrated runoff and on critical slopes.

* Asphalt Emulsion-Asphalt shall be applied as
recommended by the manufacturer or at the rate
of 160 gal./ac.

* Synthetic Binders-Synthetic binders such as
Acrylic DLR (Agri-Tac), DCA-70, Petroset, Terra Tack
or equivalent may be used at rates recommended
by manufacturer.

* Wood Cellulose Fiber-Wood cellulose fiber binder
shall be applied at a net dry weight of 750 Ib./ac.
The wood cellulose fiber shall be mixed with water
and the mixture shall contain a maximum of 50
Ibs./100 gal.

IRRIGATION

1. Permanent seeding shall include irrigation to
establish vegetation during dry or hot weather or
on adverse site conditions as needed for adequate
moisture for seed germination and plant growth.

2. Excessive irrigation rates shall be avoided and
irrigation monitored to prevent erosion and
damage from runoff.

Specifications for

Permanent Seeding

1. Permanent seeding shall not be considered
established for at least 1 full year from the time of
planting. Seeded areas shall be inspected for failure
and reestablished as needed. Depending on site
conditions, it may be necessary to irrigate, fertilize,
overseed, or reestablish plantings in order to
provide permanent vegetation for adequate erosion
control.

2. Maintenance fertilization rates shall be
established by soil test recommendations or by
using the rates shown in the following table.

Maintenance for Permanent Seedings
Fertilization and Mowing
Mixture Formula Ib./ac. 1b./1.000 ft. 2 Time Mowing
Creeping Red Fescue Not
Ryegrass 10-10-10 500 12 closer
Kentucky Bluegrass than 3"
Fall, Not
Tall Fescue 10-10-10 500 12 yearly or as closer
needed. than 4"
Not
Dwarf Fescue 10-10-10 500 12 closer
than 2"
Spring,
Crown Verch 0-20-20 400 10 yearly Do not
Fescue following mow
establish-
ment and
every 4-7
Flat Pea 0-20-20 400 10 V. Do not
Fescue mow
thereafter.
Note: Following soil test recommendations is preferred to fertilizer rates shown above.

Specifications

for

Mulching

1. Mulch and/or other appropriate vegetative
practices shall be applied to disturbed areas within
7 days of grading if the area is to remain dormant
(undisturbed) for more than 45 days or on areas
and portions of the site which can be brought to
final grade.

2. Mulch shall consist of one of the following:

* Straw-Straw shall be unrotted small-grain straw
applied at the rate of 2 tons/ac. or 90 Ibs./1,000 sq.
ft. (two to three bales). The mulch shall be spread
uniformly by hand or mechanically so the soil
surface is covered. For uniform distribution of
hand-spread mulch, divide area into approximately
1,000 sq. ft. sections and spread two 45 |b. bales of
straw in each section.

* Hydroseeders-Wood cellulose fiber should be
used at 2,000 Ib./ac. or 46 Ibs./1,000 sq. ft.

* Other-Other acceptable mulches include mulch
matting applied according to manufacturer's
recommendations or wood chips applied at 10-20
tons/ac.

3. Mulch Anchoring-Mulch shall be anchored
immediately to minimize loss by wind or runoff. The
following are accepted methods for anchoring
mulch:

* Mechanical-Use a disk, crimper, or similar type
tool set straight to punch or anchor the mulch
material into the soil. Straw mechanically anchored
shall not be finely chopped but generally be left
longer than 6 in.

* Mulch Nettings-Use according to the
manufacturer's recommendations, following all
placement and anchoring suggestions. Use in areas
of water concentration and steep slopes to hold
mulch in place.

* Asphalt Emulsion-For straw mulch, apply at the
rate of 160 gal./ac. (0.1 gal./sy) into the mulch as it
is being applied or as recommended by the
manufacturer.

* Synthetic Binders-For straw mulch, synthetic
binders such as Acrylic DLR (Agri-Tac), DCA-70,
Petroset, Terra Tack or equivalent may be used at
rates recommended by manufacturer.

*Wood Cellulose Fiber-Wood cellulose fiber may be
used for anchoring straw. The fiber binder shall be
applied at a net dry weight of 750 Ib./acre. The
wood cellulose fiber shall be mixed with water and
the mixture shall contain a maximum of 50 lbs./100
gal.

feasible.

* Hydroseeders-If wood cellulose fiber is used, it
shall be used at 2,000 Ib./ac or 46 |b./1,000 sq. ft.
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G e n e ra I N Ote APPLICABLE CODES

2023 NEC
FOUNDATIONS AND CONCRETE

ALL POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS AND SLABS NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3500 PSI. CONCRETE WALLS EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL HAVE
A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3500 PSI AND ALL EXPOSED EXTERIOR/GARAGE SLABS SHALL
BE 4000 PSI MIN, FOOTINGS TO BE 3000 PSI MIN.

ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE OR CONCRETE IN AREAS SUBJECT TO FREEZING AND THAWING SHALL HAVE
5% TO 7% AIR ENTRAINMENT. (FOUNDATION WALLS, GARAGE FLOORS, EXT CONCRETE)

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL REST NO LESS THAN 30" BELOW FINISHED GRADE AND ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR
ON ENGINEERED FILL HAVING ASSUMED BEARING CAPACITY OF 1500 PSF MIN.

THE SILL PLATE OR FLOOR SYSTEM SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WITH 1/2" DIAMETER BOLTS
PLACED 72" ON CENTER AND NOT MORE THAN 12" FROM CORNERS. BOLTS SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF

15" INTO MASONRY OR 7" INTO CONCRETE. SILL PLATES SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DECAY AS REQUIRED.
A CONTINUOUS SILL SEAL SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER ALL SILL PLATES SURROUNDING HEATED AREAS OF
THE BUILDING.

FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 8" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE ALL AROUND.

ANY FOUNDATIONS ENCLOSING HABITABLE SPACE BELOW GRADE WHICH SHALL BE FINISHED MUST HAVE AN
APPROVED WATERPROOFING SYSTEM APPLIED FROM FOOTING TO FINISH GRADE. THOSE SPACES BELOW GRADE
WHICH SHALL NOT BE FINISHED NEED 2 COATS HOT APPLIED ASPHALTIC DAMPPROOFING FROM FOOTING TO

FINISH GRADE.

FIRESTOPPING/DRAFTSTOPPING

FIRESTOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

1. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AT THE CEILING
AND FLOOR LEVEL.

2. AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT
SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS, COVE CEILINGS, ETC.

3. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN, FLOOR
AND ROOF TRUSSES.

4. AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL,
WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.

WEATHER RESISTANT COVER

A WEATHER RESISTIVE COVER, TYVEK OR 15# FELT PAPER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER ANY WOOD SHEATHING
UNDER BRICK, STONE OR SHAKE VENEERING. ALL JOINTS SHALL BE TAPED.

WINDOWS AND DOORS
MINIMUM VALUE FOR WINDOW GLAZING SHALL BE Uo = 0.32 MAX

FLASHING FOR DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS MUST BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS, IN CONJUCTION WITH THE WEATHER RESISTANT COVER.

EMERGENCY EGRESS OPENINGS

OPENING HEIGHT = 24" MIN, OPENING WIDTH = 20" MIN; SILL HEIGHT = 44" MAX ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
OPENING AREAMIN. =5.7 SQ FT (5.0 SQ FT AT GRADE FLOOR )

LIGHT, VENTILATION AND HEATING

ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN

8% OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS. NATURAL VENTILATION SHALL BE THROUGH WINDOWS,
DOORS, LOUVERS OR OTHER APPROVED OPENINGS TO THE OUTDOOR AIR. SUCH OPENINGS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH READY ACCESS OR SHALL BE READILY CONTOLLABLE BY THE
BUILDING OCCUPANTS.

THE MINIMUM OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA
BEING VENTILATED.

THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT BE OPENABLE WHERE THE OPENING IS NOT REQUIRED BY
SECTION 310 AND AN APPROVED MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM CAPABLE OF PRODUCING
0.35 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR IN THE ROOM IS INSTALLED OR A WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SYSTEM IS INSTALLED CAPABLE OF SUPPLYING OUTDOOR VENTILATION AIR

OF 15 CFM PER OCCUPANT COMPUTED ON THE BASIS OF (2) OCCUPANTS FOR THE FIRST
BEDROOM AND (1) OCCUPANT FOR EACH ADDITIONAL BEDROOM.

THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT BE INSTALLED IN ROOMS WHERE EXCEPTION ABOVE

IS SATISFIED AND ARTIFICIAL LIGHT IS PROVIDED, CAPABLE OF PRODUCING AN AVERAGE
ILLUMINATION OF 6 FOOTCANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT OF 30"
ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

VENTS AND EXHAUST FANS

ALL VENTS/EXHAUST FANS FROM DRYERS, RANGE HOODS, ETC SHALL BE VENTED DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR IN
EITHER THE SUBFLOOR OR CEILING. EVACUATION SHALL BE TERMINATED WITH A SPRING
LOADED LOUVERED CAP THAT IS WEATHER RESISTIVE.

AN EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE PROVIDED ABOVE THE KITCHEN RANGE,
WITH A CAPACITY OF 100 CFM IF INTERMITTENT, OR 25 CFM IF
CONTINUOQUS.

BATH EXHAUST FANS SHALL HAVE A MIN. CAPACITY OF 50 CFM IF INTERMITTENT, OR 20 CFM IF
CONTINUOUS.

303.4 MECHANICAL VENTILATION

Where the air infiltration rate of a dwelling unit

is 5 air changes per hour or less where tested with a blower door at a pressure of 0.2
inch w.c. (50 Pa) in accordance with Section 1102.4.1.2,

the dwelling unit shall be provided with whole-house mechanical ventilation in
accordance with Section 1505.4.

Proposed Single Family Residence

Residence

6165 Miami Road
Village of Indian Hill

PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTATS
PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTATS REQUIRED FOR ALL FORCED AIR FURNACES.
(INCLUDING GEOTHERMAL UNITS)

MAX DEFLECTION

INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS L/180
FLOORS AND PLASTERED CEILINGS L/360

ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS L1240
EXTERIOR WALLS WITH BRITTLE FINISHES L1240
EXTERIOR WALLS WITH FLEXIBLE FINISHES L/120
LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY VENEER WALLS L/600
DESIGN LOADS

ROOF LL 20 PSF.
FLOOR LL 40 PSF.
WIND 115 MPH ( WITH 3 SECOND GUST) 333 PSF.
GARAGE FLOOR 50 PSF.
GROUND SNOW LOAD 20 PSF.
SOIL BEARING CAPACITY 1500 P.SF.
MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS

BALCONIES (EXTERIOR) 40 PSF.
DECKS 40
GARAGES 50

ATTICS (LOW SLOPE) 10

ATTICS (HIGH SLOPE W/STORAGE) 20
DWELLING UNITS (EXCEPT SLEEPING AREAS) 40
SLEEPING ROOMS 30

STAIRS 40*
GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS 200

* INDIVIDUAL STAIR DESIGNED FOR UNIFORM LOAD OR 300 LB CONCENTRATED LOAD
ACTING OVER AN AREA OF 4 SQUARE INCHES.

ROOF & FLOOR TRUSSES

ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICE,
TO SUPPORT THE LOADS REQUIRED. TRUSS LAYOUTS AND CUT SHEETS SHALL BEAR THE SEAL
OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL THAT DESIGNED THEM, AND BE AVAILABLE TO THE INSPECTOR
AT THE ROUGH FRAMING INSPECTION.

ALL TRUSSES SHALL BE FASTENED TO RESIST THE UPLIFT FORCES ON THE TRUSS DRAWINGS,
BUT NEVER LESS THAN 175 LBS. USE STRONGTIE H* SERIES AS REQUIRED.

ENDS OF GIRDER TRUSSES AND HEADERS SHALL HAVE CONTINUOUS SOLID BEARING TO TOP
OF NEW OR EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS. SUBFLOOR FRAMING, WHERE PRESENT
MUST BE SOLID BLOCKED TO TRANSFER LOAD PATH TO THE FOUNDATION.

ROOF FLASHINGS, AS APPLICABLE MUST BE PROVIDED AND INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS.

LUMBER SPECIES

ALL WOOD FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE #1 SYP
ALL RAFTERS SHALL BE #2 SYP MIN.

ALL COMMON NON-LOAD BEARING STUDS SHALL BE UTILITY GRADE SPF
ALL STRUCTURAL STUDS SHALL BE #2 SYP OR BETTER.
ALL TRUSS MEMBERS SHALL BE #2 SPF OR GREATER

SHOWER FLOORS & WALLS

CUSTOM SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ARE COMPRISED OF
SCHLUTER-KERDI WATERPROOF MEMBRANE COMPONENTS,
AND SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

MANUFACTURED FIREPLACES
Per RCO 1004.1; Factory-built fireplaces shall be UL 127 tested at time of inspection.

SMOKE DETECTORS 2019RCO 314 & 315

Smoke alarms shall have ionization technology in bedrooms. All bedroom entry doors shall
have a photoelectric smoke and carbon monoxide alarm within 10' of door.

Carbon monoxide alarms shall be outside of and adjacent to each separate sleeping area,
within 10'-0" of doors.

WALL PANEL BRACING

WALL PANEL BRACING WILL BE PER R602.10.3

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING NOT LESS

THAN 7/16" FOR STUDS 16" OC. INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH R602.3 (3)

DECLARATIONS

A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE INDICATING
THE R-VALUES OF INSULATION, U-FACTORS OF FENESTRATION, TYPES AND EFFICIENCIES OF HVAC
AND WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT.

NO LESS THAN 90% OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN HIGH-EFFICACY
LAMPS.

DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS AND FILTER BOXES IN UNCONDITIONED SPACES, INCLUDING ATTICS, SHALL BE
SEALED AND PRESSURE TESTED TO DETERMINE AIR LEAKAGE BY AN APPROVED METHOD. SUPPLY
DUCTS 3" AND LARGER IN ATTICS AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINUMUM
OF R-8. ALL OTHER DUCTS SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-6.

irkopoulus & Cathy Cooke

PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY

THE FOLLOWING AREAS ARE CONSIDERED SUBJECT TO DECAY AND REQUIRE THE USE OF PRESSURE
TREATED MATERIALS:

WOOD JOISTS OR THE BOTTOM OF A WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOOR WHEN CLOSER THAN 18" OR WOOD GIRDERS
WHEN CLOSER THAN 12" TO EXPOSED GROUND IN CRAWL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREAS.

ALL SILLS OR PLATES WHICH REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTERIOR WALLS AND ARE LESS THAN 8"

FROM EXPOSED GROUND.

SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB WHICH IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE

GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH SLAB BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS HAVING CLEARANCES LESS THAN 1/2"
WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF

LESS THAN 6" FROM THE GROUND.

WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOOR OR ROOFS WHICH ARE EXPOSED

TO THE WEATHER, SUCH AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS,UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH FLOORS OR ROOFS
BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

WOOD FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE INTERIOR OF

EXTERIOR MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS BELOW GRADE EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER
IS APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE FURRING STRIPS OR FRAMING MEMBERS.

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND OR MOISTURE WHICH SUPPORTS PERMANENT STRUCTURES INTENDED
FOR HUMAN OCCUPANY.

ALL POSTS/COLUMNS WHICH ARE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND OR
EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER.

BRICK VENEER

VENEER TIES SHALL BE SPACED AT NOT MORE THAN 24" ON CENTER HORIZONTALLY AND NOT MORE THAN 16"
ON CENTER VERTICALLY.

TIES AROUND OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED 36" MAX ALL AROUND OPENING & 12" MAX
FROM OPENING

A CONTINUOUS 1" MIN AIR SPACE SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN BRICK VENEER AND SHEATHING.

FLASHING SHALL BE LOCATED BENEATH THE FIRST COURSE OF MASONRY ABOVE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL ABOVE
THE FOUNDATION WALL OR SLAB AND AT ALL OTHER POINTS OF SUPPORT.

WEEPHOLES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE OUTSIDE WYTHE OF ALL MASONRY WALLS OR VENEER AT A MAXIMUM
SPACING OF 32" ON CENTER ABOVE LINTELS AND BELOW SILLS.

SPACING OF 32" ON CENTER. WEEPHOLES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3/16" IN DIAMETER AND LOCATED
IMMEDIATELY ABOVE THE FLASHING, MIN 3/4" HEADED VENT

Table 703.8.3.1
Allowable Spans for Supporting
Masonry Veneer
Size of Steel No Story | One Story Two Stories NO.' of 1/2" or
Angle (a,c,d) Equivalent Bars
. Above Above Above S
(inches) in Reinforced
Lintel (b,d)
3x3x1/4 60 ] 4% 30 1
4x3x1/4 80 | 6:0 | 46 1
5x 31/2" x5/16" 100 80 60| 2
6 x 312" x5/16" 140 96 70 2
26 x31/2"x 5/16" 20:0 120 96| 4

For Sl: 1inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

a. Long leg of the angle shall be placed in a vertical position.

b.  Depth of reinforced lintels shall be not less than 8 inches and all cells of hollow masonry lintels shall be
grouted solid. Reinforcing bars shall extend not less than 8 inches into the support.

c. Steel members indicated are adequate typical examples; other steel members meeting structural design
requirements shall be permitted to be used.
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Building Design & Services
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Cincinnati, Ohio 45249
(513) 683-3300

N7 1953 G

(o

Contractor

Revision Record
Rev | Description

REVISED 8/19/2024

d. Either steel angle or reinforced lintel shall span opening.
703.8.3.2 Maximum span. The allowable span shall not exceed 18 feet 3 Sheet |ndeX
inches and shall be constructed to comply with Figure 703.8.3.2, o
Table 703.8.3.2 and the following; Sheet Description
1. Provide a minimum length of 18 inches of masonry CS-0 Cover Sheet
veneer on each side of opening as shown in Figure 703.8.3.2. A-1 Exterior Elevations

REVISED 9/3/2024

2. Provide a minimum 5-inch by 3 1/2" x 5/16" inch.

Exterior Elevations

REVISED 9/4/2024

Foundation Plan

REVISED 10/10/2024

First Floor Plan

REVISED 10/23/2024

Roof Plan

REVISED 10/24/2024

Sections & Details

PERMIT SET 11/19/2024

Sections & Details

steel angle above the opening and shore for a A-2
minimum of 7 days after installation. A-3
3. Provide double-wire joint reinforcement extending 12 inches A-4
beyond each side of the opening. Lap splices of joint
reinforcement not less than 12 inches. Comply with one A-5
of the following: A-6
3.1. Double-wire joint reinforcement shall be 3/16"
diameter and shall be placed in the first two bed joints above A-7
the opening.

3.2. Double-wire joint reinforcement shall be 9 gauge (0.144 inch
or 3.66 mm diameter) and shall be placed in the first three bed

joints above the opening.

4. Provide the height of masonry veneer above opening, in accordance

with Table 703.8.3.2.

Table 703.8.3.2 Height of Masonry Veneer above Opening

Minimum Height of Masonry Maximum Height of Masonry
above opening (inch) above opening (feet)
13 <5
24 5t0 < 12
60 12 to height above support allowed by Section 703.8

Description

Cover Sheet

CS-0

THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT TO BE SCALED.
THE MAKER OF THESE DOCUMENTS DOES
NOT WARRANT INFORMATION COLLECTED BY
SCALING. IF NECESSARY, DESIGNER SHALL
BE NOTIFIED OF MISSING OR DISCREPANT
NOTES AND DIMENSIONS
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1x8 WOOD FASCIA BOARD
EXTERIOR 4 3" CROWN OVER 1x12
WOOD FRIEZE BOARD

BRICK VENEER STYLE 1
PRECAST SILL, SLOPE TO DRAIN
BRICK VENEER STYLE 2
CULTURED STONE VENEER

FLASHING
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BLOCK AND WRAP

WOOD TRIM TO
CONCEAL CEILING
COLUMN

FINISH

e

Master Bdrm Elevation
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EXHIBIT D

VINTAGE CLUB OF MONTGOMERY
STATEMENT OF CONDITIONS & EXCEPTIONS
ESTABLISHED AS THE STANDARDS IN THE PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

REVISED April 22, 2019

General Conditions for the PUD

1.

Streets shown on the general development plan will be private streets, with street
widths of 25° from back of curb to back of curb along roads B,C,D; 22’ along
road F and the drives, and 22°-25” for road E. Streets will be built to City
subdivision standards, with the exception of the street plazas. The main access
drive from the commercial section to the connection with the Kemper Road
access drive will have chair back curbs, or ODOT Type 6 vertical curb, all other
curbs at discretion of applicant.

The width of linear open space reserved for walking paths will be a minimum of
15°. The path itself may be of mulch, wood chips, or limestone. The open space
for the tree line that runs north to south through the east side of the property in the
estate section will be 25° wide. There will be a physical delineation of the borders
of the hiker/biker trails.

Street lights will be provided throughout the residential neighborhoods.
Street trees will be provided at intervals of 65’or less along all of the streets.
5° wide sidewalks will be provided along Road B and the Kemper Road entry
road. Four foot wide (minimum width) will be provided throughout the other

residential neighborhoods.

The side of all the roads and drives which have fire hydrants will be marked as
‘no parking, fire lane’.

The gates used to block Road B and Road C will meet the emergency access
requirements specified by the Montgomery police and fire chiefs.

There will be 13.95262 acres of open space and 11,540 sq. ft. of bonus area open
space as designated on the open space plan submitted by Great Traditions.

Great Traditions will provide an addition 4,100 square feet of open space in a
later section of the development, subject to the final development plan of that
section.



10. In addition to standard Hamilton County storm water management plans, the
applicant will adhere to the following:

a.

b.

Will adhere to Ohio EPA post construction runoff guidelines as indicated
in permit OHCO000002;

Develop storm water pollution prevention plans as indicated in Ohio EPA
permit;

Adhere to Section 404 of the Clean Water Act as administered by the
Army Corps of Engineers;

Adhere to Section 401 of the Clean Water Act as administered by OEPA.
Great Traditions will work with CDS Associates to determine the best
management practices that will be used to address NPDES Phase 11
regulations, including the following methods which the applicant has
indicated could be acceptable to them: fore bay in the central detention
area, modifications of the detention basins to delay release and allow
settling of pollutants in the basin, and various pretreatment options in the
proposed greenspace areas. It is acknowledged that surface drainage from
property to the north of the site would not be subject to any water quality
bmp’s.

11. As part of Phase I, the intersection of Road C and Kemper Road will be
improved. A left turn lane, both eastbound and west bound, will be constructed.
A cross walk will be provided on the east side of the intersection. A right turn
lane onto Road C from east bound Kemper will be provided if it is determined to
be necessary for the permanent long term safety and efficiency of Kemper Road
travel by CDS and the Public Works Director.

12. The Christ Hospital shall be considered an adjacent property owner for
notification purposes.

13. The Christ Hospital shall be considered an adjacent property owner to entitle the
Hospital to have standing to appeal or take other legal actions with regard to
decisions of the Montgomery Planning Commission and City regarding
modifications to the Plan or approval of Final Development Plans.

Residential ‘A’ Estate Section

The regulations for the ‘A’ zoning district will apply with the following conditions
and variations:

1.

Lots will be on private streets; therefore they will not be required to have frontage
on a public right of way.

All of the lots abutting the Reserve will be at least 20,000 sq. ft.

All other lots will be a minimum of 16,000 sq. ft, except the lot at the end of the
cul-de-sac of Road C (lot #22 on grading plan) which will be a minimum of
15,000 sq. ft.



10.

2% P

12

13.

14.

15,

16.

Front yard setbacks are established at 30’ from the 50° wide private right of way.
The side yard setback is established at 10°.

The rear yard setback for lots abutting the Reserve of Montgomery is 35

The rear yard setback for lots abutting Weller Park or Good Shepherd is 30

The rear yard setback for lots abutting internal green space is 30°.

Public pedestrian access will be maintained between Kemper Road and the path to
Weller Park, with appropriate signage.

Accessory structures will maintain a 10” side and rear yard setback.

There will be no additional encroachments permitted in the side or front yards for
attached structures.

Uncovered porches, terraces, decks, patios may encroach to within 10” from the
rear property line.

Landscape plans for all the open space will be provided as part of the final
development plan. A landscape buffer will be provided along the south edge of
the storm water detention basin abutting the Reserve.

The additional requirements for panhandle lots will not apply.

The side yard setback for the portion of the driveway behind the front elevation of
the dwelling unit and adjacent to the side-entry garage shall be 3°.

The portion of the driveway beyond 10” of the front elevation must be 5° from the
side lot line and no driveway can exceed 12” in width, for any portion in front of
that 10°.

Residential D-3: Club Section

The regulations for the D-3 zoning district will apply, with the following conditions and
variations:

1.

The lots will be on private streets and will not be required to have frontage on a
public right of way.

The front yard setback will be established at 20” from the private right of way.
The side yard setbacks will be set at seven feet.

The rear yard setbacks will be set at 20



10.

The open space surrounding the club lots will be left primarily as is. A plan for
the walking paths will be provided with the final development plan, and will
demonstrate connections between the lake, the clubhouse, and all of the
residential components.

The cul-de-sac for the club homes will exceed the 800 standard of the
subdivision regulations.

The private drive at the end of Road E will be a minimum of 22" wide, and have
one side designated as “No parking, fire lane” posted.

Driveways shall maintain a 3 setback from the side property lines.

Decorative fences up to 3” in height and associated with a landscape trellis or
arbor are allowed in the front yard. The trellis or arbor can be up to 8’-0” in
height and no section of the fence may be longer than 18°-0”. Any portion of
fence which exceeds 2 in height shall be parallel to the street.

Paving, patios, and terraces, located in the rear yard may be placed up to the rear
property line; however, this exception is not granted to Lot Numbers 72, 73, 74,
and 75.

Residential D-3: Courtyard Section

The regulations for the D-3 zoning district will apply, with the following conditions and
variations:

L

The lots will be on private streets and will not be required to have frontage on a
public right of way.

The minimum lot size will be 6250 sq. ft.

The minimum lot width will be 50

The front yard setback will be 25’ from back of pavement.

The side yard setback will be 5°.

The rear yard setback will be 20°.

The access driveway at the end of Drive B will be a minimum of 22” wide.
Porches, trellis’, bay windows (including foundation and not to exceed 7° in
width), roof overhangs, decks, stairs, chimneys, and architectural features can

extend to 3’ into the side yard setback.

Fireplaces, with or without chimneys and a maximum of 7°, TV/Entertainment
Centers, associated with a Fireplace and a maximum width of 7°, and bay windows



10.

11.

12

13:

may extend 3’ into one front yard on a corner lot and 3” into the rear-yard setback
on any lot.

Decorative fences up to 3’ in height and associated with a landscape trellis or
arbor are allowed in the front yard. The trellis or arbor can be up to 8’-0” in height
and no section of the fence may be longer than 12°-0”. Any portion of fence
which exceeds 2" in height shall be parallel to the street.

Impervious surface to be no more than 50% in the front-yard for a home with a
courtyard entry garage. The number of lots where the impervious surface exceeds
40%, but is less than 50% may be no more than 15 of the approved 46 Courtyard
homes.

Below grade window wells with guardrails can extend into the side yard setback
up to 4’ where there is a use easement.

Driveways shall maintain a three foot setback for the edge of the use easement.

Residential D-3: Condominiums

The regulations for the D-3 zoning district will apply, with the following conditions and
variations:

1.

The height of the buildings will be sufficient to allow four stories, not to exceed
50°.

The design standards shall be those established for the condominiums in the LB
section.

Commercial LB:

The LB section will be treated as a mixed use project and treated as a permitted use. The
requirements for the LB district shall apply, with the following variations and conditions:

1.

Uses: All of the uses permitted in the LB district as of the date of the enactment
of the PUD will be considered permitted uses. Bars and taverns will also be
considered a permitted uses. Hotels/motel may be permitted by the Planning
Commission as a permitted use.

Density: The final development plan is limited to a maximum of 285,000 sq. ft to
be distributed between office, retail, and restaurant. There will be a mix of all
three uses, consistent with the attached document dated 2/24/06, ‘commercial
square footage analysis’ by Great Traditions. There is no restriction to the
number of condominiums that will be permitted provided the height and parking
regulations are met.

Building Heights: The height of buildings that front along Montgomery Road
shall meet the standard three story or 45” height limitation. For buildings in the



10.

11.

12.

interior of the LB section, a maximum of four stories or 52” shall be allowed.
Height shall be defined as the average of the top of the parapet walls and/or the
mean of the pitched roof structures. No pitched roof element shall exceed 62’ in
height.

The parking requirements for the LB district will be flexible, and will be based on
computations derived from Urban Land Institute methodology for mixed use,
shared use projects. The computations will be presented to the Planning
Commission for review.

The following guidelines established for the Montgomery Road Corridor for the
area from the Heritage District to Schoolhouse will apply:

Access and circulation requirements

Screening of loading areas

Pedestrian features

Building design in relation to scale and massing.

Architectural details for facades, entrances, windows and doors, and roof

types

f. Building materials, with the exception that accent materials may compose
up to 35% of the exterior wall surface of any individual elevation.

g. Colors

opo o

Perimeter parking lot and front yard landscaping for properties fronting
Montgomery Road shall meet the standards established in the Zoning Code. All
other landscaping shall be in compliance with the approved General Development
Plan.

The front-yard setback for buildings fronting Montgomery Road shall be 25’
measured from the Montgomery Road right-of-way.

The front-yard setback for buildings fronting Vintage Club Boulevard shall be no
more than 20’ from Vintage Club Boulevard with the exception of building C.

The setbacks of the buildings in the LB section from the D-3 section is at the
discretion of the applicant. '

There shall be no front, side and rear yard setbacks for buildings within the
Village Section other than the project perimeters as established in conditions 7
and 8.

The setback of the condominiums and/or offices from Harpers will be 25°, with a
minimum of 6’ set aside for a landscape buffer along the frontage of the LB with
Harpers.

There shall be no front, side or rear yard parking setbacks in the Village Section
except from the project boundary line; however, properties fronting Montgomery



13.

14.

13

16.

17,

18.

19.

20.

Road are required to meet front yard parking setback as established in the Zoning
Code.

Parking lot lighting shall be consistent with standards established with the Zoning
Code.

One multi-tenant monument sign shall be permitted for the Village Section along
Montgomery Road that shall not exceed 11.25” or 9” in width. Each tenant panel
on the monument sign shall not exceed 11 square feet in area. The monument
sign shall be located out the right-of-way and shall be a minimum of 20’ from the
back of curb.

Sandwich board signs shall be permitted for tenants in buildings 1,2, C, K and J
in compliance with Section 151.3012(H) of the Montgomery Zoning Code which
specifies sandwich board regulations for the Old Montgomery District.

For buildings 1, 2, C, K and J the maximum area permitted for signs attached to
the building for each tenant unit or space shall be 1.5 square feet per lineal foot of
building frontage, up to a maximum of 60 square feet. In no case shall a single
tenant have more than three signs on a single fagade.

For building 1, 2, C, K and J one additional wall sign per frontage with a
secondary customer entrance facing a side or rear parking area shall be permitted.
Such signs shall not exceed 0.75 square feet per lineal foot of building frontage
based on the length of the secondary building frontage, up to 30 square feet.
Permitted sign area may be distributed on any building frontage provided that the
maximum sign allowance for the building is not exceeded and no individual sign
exceeds 60 square feet in size.

Window signs for Buildings 1, 2, C, K and J shall not exceed 10 square feet in
area. Window signs shall not be counted towards the total sign allowance.

When windows are located above or below a projection sign, they shall be at least
6” from the lintel or other trim of the window above or below it. Staff would
recommend a slight modification to read ‘When windows are located above or
below a projecting or wall sign, the sign shall be mounted at least 6” front the
lintel or other trim of the window above or below it’.

A maximum of two art placemaking elements are permitted per building for
buildings 1, 2, C, K and J provided that they do not include a commercial message
or corporate logo. Such elements can be mounted on the building between 15
and 45° above grade and shall not exceed 60 square feet in area. Art placemaking
elements may be externally illuminated; however, internal illumination is
prohibited.



21.

22,

23;

Multi-tenant vehicular directional signs shall not exceed 16 square feet in area or
5.5” in height. Business identification signs shall not be permitted on directional
signs.

Pedestrian informational kiosks which provide a directory and map of businesses
within the Village Section shall be permitted provided that they do not exceed 9’
in height or 8 square feet in size. Additional commercial messages shall not be
permitted. A maximum of 3 pedestrian informational kiosks shall be permitted
for the development.

All regulations in Section 151.3014 of the Zoning Code Design and Construction
of Permanent Signs shall apply.
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CITY OF MONTGOMERY

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS REGULAR MEETING
CITY HALL - 10101 MONTGOMERY ROAD * MONTGOMERY, OH 45242

October 22, 2024

PRESENT

GUESTS & RESIDENTS

STAFF

Mark Bredemeier
Principal

KBA, Inc. Architects
29 High Street
Milford, OH 45140

Brandon Murphy
Director of Facilities
Jeff Ruby

700 Walnut Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Neal Collinsworth
Chief Operating Officer
Jeff Ruby

700 Walnut Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Elise Pattison
9826 Tollgate Lane, 45242

Terry Donnellon
Law Director
City of Montgomery

Kevin Chesar
Community Development
Director

Karen Bouldin, Secretary

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT

Angie Holt
9850 Tollgate Lane, 45242

Lucy Putnam
9838 Tollgate Lane, 45242

Kristin Jordan
9722 Ross Avenue, 45242

Nicole & John Rizzo
9821 Tollgate Lane, 45242

Karen Mathein
9765 Tollgate Lane, 45242

Ken Suer
Councilman

City Council

City of Montgomery

Dave Monaghan
9858 Tollgate Lane, 45242

Joshua Taylor
1034 Weaver Road
Okeana, OH 45053

Greg Vondenbenken
Asst. Chief of Police
Montgomery

Mary Jo Byrnes, Chairman

Richard White, Vice-Chairman

Mark Berliant
Eric Roth
Jade Stewart
Steve Uckotter

MEMBERS NOT PRESENT
Tom Molloy

Chairman Byrnes called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Roll Call

The roll was called and showed the following responses / attendance:
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PRESENT: Mr. Roth, Mr. Uckotter, Mr. White, Mr. Berliant, Ms. Stewart,
Chairman Byrnes (6)
ABSENT: Mr. Molloy 1)

Pledge of Allegiance
All of those in attendance stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

Chairman Byrnes gave a brief explanation of tonight’s proceedings: She stated that tonight the
Board will be conducting one public hearing. A public hearing is a collection of testimony from
City Staff, the applicant, and anyone wishing to comment on the case. All discussions by the
Board of Zoning Appeals and all decisions will take place within the business session of this
meeting, which immediately follows the public hearing. Everyone is welcome to stay for the
business session of the meeting, however, the Board will not take any further public comment
during the portion of the meeting, unless clarification is needed by a Board member.

Chairman Byrnes noted that anyone not agreeing with the Board’s decision has the option of
appealing to Hamilton County Common Pleas Court, under the procedures established by that
court.

She asked all guests to turn off their cell phones.

Chairman Byrnes asked that anyone planning to speak to the Board please stand to be sworn in
(which included the applicant). Chairman Byrnes swore in everyone planning to speak.

Guests and Residents
Chairman Byrnes asked if there were any guests or residents who wished to speak about items
that were not on the agenda. There were none.

Mr. Chesar announced that Melissa Hays had resigned as City Planner on September 18. In the
interim, he will be working with the Board of Zoning Appeals until Mr. Greg VVondenbenken
starts on January 6, 2025 as the new Zoning and Code Compliance Officer. Mr. Vondenbenken is
attending tonight as a guest only, as he is currently Montgomery’s Assistant Chief of Police, and
will retire after 28 years of service, on January 3, 2025.

Mr. Chesar introduced Terry Donnellon, Montgomery’s Law Director, who will also -be able to
assist with some of the history of this application.

New Business

A request for a variance from Mark Bredemeier, on behalf of Carlo and Johnny Restaurant
by Jeff Ruby, property owner of 9769 Montgomery Road, Montgomery, OH 45242 to allow for
an extension of a non-conforming use for a new cooler/freezer structure to be installed in the
western rear yard area of a split zoned property, where the restaurant structure is zoned A-1
Single Family Residential on the west side; and General Business (GB) on the east side of the
building and site. Non-conforming uses and structures are regulated, per Sections 151.5002
and 151.5003 of the Montgomery Zoning Code.
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Staff Report
Mr. Chesar reviewed the Staff Report dated October 18, 2024, “Application for Variance:

Extension of a Non-Conforming Use for Carlo and Johnny by Jeff Ruby, 9769 Montgomery
Road”.

He showed the 1967 court order (which was included in the Board’s packets). He noted that he
sent this order to the City Engineer and Surveyor, to confirm that the legal description and the
split zone of the property was exact. Mr. Chesar noted that it is far from ideal to have a property
be split-zoned, much less a building; however, this was the result of the court order.

Mr. Chesar continued to show items on the wide screen, as he reviewed the Staff Report.

He indicated that there were three citizens inquiries in person; and several emails were received
regarding this application, also included in the Board’s packets. These comments concerned
either noise or fence issues, as well as on-site violations. There were also residents in the
attendance this evening.

Mr. Chesar asked for any questions from the Board.

Ms. Stewart wanted to understand this situation better, and asked to see a current photograph that
would show what it currently looked like today, and for Mr. Chesar to show how the changes
would be made. Staff showed all in attendance the back of the restaurant, and explained
how/where the new proposed unit would be placed.

Staff explained that the new unit was proposed to sit adjacent to the structure. Mr. Chesar stated
that it will not be connected to the structure due to building/fire codes. It is proposed to sit 20
feet from the original building. He explained that there was a concrete pad to the left of the
storage containers.

Ms. Stewart asked for an explanation of what all of the other items were, in the back of the
building, noting that she looked at the facility today. Mr. Chesar acknowledged that there were a
lot of other items back there, and would like to hear from the applicant about this. He noted that
they had been remodeling the interior of the site and needed somewhere to store materials during
the remodel. He felt that some of it may be storage and materials. He noted that there were
Code regulations as to how long these items could remain there. The limitation for storage
containers was 14 days and one container has probably been there since 2017, and then a few
more containers were delivered on-site.

Mr. Chesar noted that the applicant has recently removed two of the storage units and relocated
another one. They also had demolished a storage structure.

Ms. Stewart asked if the City was requesting that the fence be a part of this application.

Mr. Chesar stated that Staff was suggesting that this fence maintenance be made a part of this
motion.
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Mr. Berliant asked if the storage units were located in the residential zoning area. Mr. Chesar
confirmed, and showed the view of it from the CAGIS program view. Staff stated that the City
doesn’t know why the split zone was made where it was. Maybe it was the rear of the structure,
at that time, and it had been expanded since then. Obviously, there was intent, from the
residential perspective, to be cognizant to leave a residential buffer, and also recognizing the
commercial use.

Mr. Donnellon asked what items will be removed from that area; Mr. Chesar deferred to the
applicant.

Ms. Stewart asked where the source of the noise was coming from. Mr. Chesar thought the
HVAC unit was malfunctioning, and has since been corrected. He deferred to the applicant.
Ms. Stewart asked if there were any complaints with the sound decibel, as of today. Mr. Chesar
is not aware of any presently and stated that he has not taken a reading.

Mr. Uckotter asked if the City has the ability to take a reading. Mr. Donnellon stated that we do
have specific equipment that will read the decibel level, and the police department also has
equipment.

Mr. White asked if this request was for a general overhaul of the area. Mr. Chesar stated that the
application before the Board was only for a new cooler addition and a relocation.

Mr. Chesar stated that the containers were a violation issue, which is handled administratively,
via Staff. He acknowledged that he had not sent the applicant a 14-day violation notice, but he
has had conversations with them, to have the containers moved. He stated that the City was
trying to work with them and that Ruby’s was making a plan for more permanent structures,
instead of the storage containers. Mr. Chesar explained that he had initially worked with the
applicant about removing the storage containers that were located right on the property line —
neighbors had rightfully complained.

He indicated that the applicant did tear down the shed, which was used as storage. This was
done because of the Code requiring separation of structures.

Mr. Chesar noted that this business has been there for many years, and the City and appreciated
their business. He noted that these changes will not happen immediately, but he will work with
them to reach a better, permanent solution.

Staff believes that the coolers have a relationship to the fencing, simply from a noise and
aesthetic perspective. This is also a challenge to be resolved. The remaining items that need to
be cleaned up, have an aesthetic concern, as well.

Chairman Byrnes asked for Staff’s knowledge of a future plan. Mr. Chesar was told by the

applicant that 1) they would replace all of the fencing by the end of 2024; 2) they are now
working on the aspects of their needs for future exterior storage, and how large it will need to be.
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Mr. Chesar has not toured the inside of the storage containers.; 3) they are trying to address the
parking situation in the rear, for their employees.

Mr. Berliant asked if this would require a later proceeding, relative to storage units. Mr. Chesar
stated that they might need to come back for approval of a storage shed. He noted that a shed
was permitted in a residential district, but it is supporting a commercial use. He felt that this
would need to come before this Board. He deferred to Mr. Donnellon.

Mr. Donnellon stated that for the temporary storage, the City would typically allow pods,
dumpsters as temporary storage, during construction. When the construction was done, they
would have a timeframe in which to remove it. What we tried to regulate was placing pods in
residential driveways, in anticipation of a move, and then they would remain there for many
months. That is when the restriction was created.

Mr. Donnellon stated that the storage shed is the difficulty. A shed is permitted in a residential
backyard, as long as the setback requirement is met. But a backyard shed is for residential use —
with a lawnmower and snowblower. This is a commercial shed in a residential area, and we
would probably have to treat it as an expansion of the non-conforming use because it is a
commercially used shed, determined by where it is located, how it is being used and what impact
it posed.

Tonight’s discussion needs to focus on how to mitigate the impact and how to avoid nuisance.
That is what was done in 1985. Tonight should be about what items will be removed, and if the
new cooler and new building will bring issues relative to mitigation and/or avoiding a nuisance.
In 1985, they felt that a fence would be required to avoid a nuisance. So, it would be appropriate
to address that fence; and the applicant has stated that they would. This could be a condition,
relative to how that fence needs to be used to mitigate the impact of this.

The difficulty with noise is that you don’t know how loud it will be, until it is installed, no matter
what the manufacturer states. Perhaps the applicant would be willing to put up buffering now, in
anticipation that it might be louder than 55 decibels; but you can also wait until it is installed and
then take the measurements, and then make mitigation, if needed. According to the 1985 decree,
55 decibels was the maximum. Current Code allows 60 decibels at night, and 70 during the day.

Mr. Donnellon stated that we have heard from the applicant that they were going to remove some
of the condensers on top of the shed, and maybe another one will bring the noise level down.

Mr. Berliant asked if we should be looking at an overall plan, rather than 2 independent little
ones. Mr. Donnellon agreed, if the applicant was ready to address all of it. They can make the
choice tonight to come back, and wrap it all together, or to get this done, and come back later.

Chairman Byrnes was concerned that, without knowing the future plan for exterior storage, once
this (cooler addition & relocation) was in place, we would not know how these units would
impact the position or placement of the (undecided) future storage sheds that may then further
encroach on the neighbors’ property. She felt that we needed to look at the big picture because
she did not want to allow something now, that may come back to make it worse.
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Chairman Byrnes asked if Staff found any previous cases regarding storage sheds.

Mr. Donnellon recalled a storage shed in a residential area that encroached on the setback
requirement; the neighbors did not get along very well. Chairman Byrnes cited an old case —
where Johnson Mortgage used to be (it is not currently there.). She explained it.

Mr. Donnellon stated that this was different, in that the applicant has plans for storage. If you
are concerned that approving this may impact that, it is the applicant’s risk to go ahead and only
have these items reviewed tonight. The risk they take, is if they come back later, we may not
approve it, because of the continuing adverse impact. It is up to the applicant tonight to make the
choice to come back with a comprehensive plan.

Mr. Donnellon stated that the applicant will have to dispose of the other items, clean it up as
enforced by the City. Again, we will also defer to the need for construction and storage during
the term of construction.

Mr. Roth referred to page 2 of the Court Order...

“It is further ordered that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Montgomery,
Hamilton County, Ohio, amend the zone map of the village of Montgomery to conform
with the order of this court.” (which is Retail “e”)

Mr. Roth asked how we ended up with a split parcel zone. Mr. Donnellon stated that the legal
description was embedded in this decree. We had seeked out two consultants to find where the
line was. If you read on page 3, it says that the remainder of the property shall be a lawful, non-
conforming use. The deep-survey look shows that this was then subdivided to Fox & Crow, and
subdivided the property and carved out the condominiums. Also, note that the subdivision
behind there is called the Fox & Crow. We believe that the Court just said that part of it would
need to be zoned because it incorporated that building that was being used for a restaurant.

We can only assume that, back then, there were no additions on the building, and they drew that
property line, where that restaurant was right up to the property line. But, we have always dealt
with the remainder of those properties as non-conforming use since 1985.

On the wide screen, Mr. Chesar showed the line on the CAGIS rendering, pointing out that this
was what the current surveyor confirmed, based on the decree. Mr. Donnellon noted that it
would be typical to have permitted to have a property line in the middle of their building; we
believe that at some point in time, the property owners consolidated that lot, which eliminated
that property line.

Chairman Byrnes asked if the applicant wished to speak.
Mark Bredemeier, Principal, KBA, Inc. Architects, 29 High Street, Milford, OH 45140
thanked Staff and the Board. He introduced his associates who were attending this evening:

Neal Collinsworth, Chief Operating Officer for Jeff Ruby; Josh Taylor — the contractor, and
Brandon Murphy, Director of Facilities for Jeff Ruby.
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He acknowledged that the Ruby’s will be replacing the entire fence, to meet the 1985 standards.
He noted that the northwest corner was currently only 6 feet high, and will be increased to 8 feet,
to match the rest of the fencing.

Regarding the sound data, Mr. Bredemeier assured all that the current compressor on the box
will not be heard; he was confident that the new compressors will meet the 55 decibel
requirement. He took a sound reading last week, at the fence, with his phone (which is not as
accurate as the City’s equipment), but he saw a reading that spanned from 52 to 57 decibel.
He was near the HVAC unit. With ambient noise, it is difficult to get an exact reading.

He encouraged the City to take a reading. He understood that there was a problem with the
compressor on the HVAC unit, which was generating noise, and it was replaced recently.

Mr. Bredemeier responded to the questions about the separation distance from the walk-in cooler
to the existing building. The reason for the separation is that this building was built as a
residence in the 1800s, so anything they do to expand that footprint is very difficult.

The existing stairs, grease interceptor and utilities are situated in as compact a way as possible.
They have to stay 20 feet from the building, so that it is not considered part of the existing
restaurant. That is according to the Ohio Builders Code.

In terms of planning for the future, Mr. Bredemeier stated that they must have the coolers to
operate. They have tried to get them as compact to the building as possible, so that they won’t
affect anything we might do in the future. Whether they put in a storage building or reconfigure
parking, this is as compact as possible to the building. In addition to being as close as possible to
the building, the coolers are placed according to what makes the most sense in terms of operation
and the existing site features.

Mr. Bredemeier asked for any questions.

Mr. White asked if there would be new pads to place the coolers on. Mr. Bredemeier showed all
attendees where it would be, (on the wide screen), explaining that it would need to match the
existing grades, so it will not be changing the drainage pattern or anything like that.

Chairman Byrnes asked if these coolers would be in addition to what they already have.

Mr. Bredemeier explained that the existing unit would be repositioned, off to the side so that it is
in compliance with the Building Code. There will be a new unit, which includes refrigeration
and a freezer.

Mr. Berliant asked if there is an urgent need for the coolers. Mr. Bredemeier confirmed that they
would like to have this completed for the holiday season. They will also expand their kitchen, on
the inside, to increase their operations. Since the second floor was renovated, this restaurant has
been very successful.

Mr. Uckotter asked about the fence, and wanted to see where the 8 foot fence would be located.
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Mr. Bredemeier stated that currently it complies with the 1985 hearing, except for a small section
that is only 6 feet, and it will be increased to 8 feet. It will be along all of the properties along
Tollgate, to the northwest corner. Staff showed all on the wide screen.

Ms. Stewart asked why the restaurant needed to expand their kitchen. Mr. Bredemeier stated that
this kitchen is currently very tight, and this will give them more space to expand the kitchen.
With the current size of the kitchen, they cannot accommodate the holidays, given the upstairs
addition.

Neal Collinsworth, Chief Operating Officer, Jeff Ruby, 700 Walnut Street, Cincinnati, OH
45202 stated that with the changes on the second floor (the Collectors Room), they have picked
up an additional 70 seats, which is utilized on a night-to-night basis, sometimes 2 to 3 times per
night. So they are seating an extra 210 to 350 people a night. They have not gotten into the busy
season yet; the Collectors Room opened up in late March /April, and they have seen an increase
of business since then. The current walk-in cooler in the kitchen does not have enough foot
space to hold all of the products they need to serve. They are also adding a walk-in freezer
outside, which they do not have at this time. That will allow them to change the menu items, and
provide specialty items that other restaurants have.

Chairman Byrnes asked what was housed in the storage units. Mr. Collinsworth stated they had
restaurant supplies — linens, chairs, tables. There were also some construction supplies from the
April remodel that can be eliminated. He stated that they will look into these units and clean
them up and out. He stated that they were going to put together a plan, they just needed some
time — perhaps 6-9 months to either build something and/or move the un-needed tables & chairs
downtown to the larger restaurants.

Chairman Byrnes asked if any guests or residents had questions or comments.

Kristin Jordan, 9722 Ross Avenue, Montgomery, OH 45242 stated that she has been in her
home for 51 years. She asked if the fence will be moved back, or if they will they keep it where
itis. Mr. Bredemeier confirmed that they would keep it in the same location. She was
concerned with the noise, as the cooler unit would be moved 20 feet closer to her property line.
She was also concerned with the water runoff into her backyard because she had been told they
were going to put asphalt down on that entire back area.

Chairman Byrnes asked Mr. Chesar if this has been taken into consideration. Mr. Chesar stated
that Mr. Bredemeier stated that this proposal will not change any of the drainage pattern at this
time. If they do pave that site, they will have to address water quality and run-off.

Mr. Bredemeier stated that the proposal for tonight was only for the concrete pad, and it will not
change any of the drainage pattern, or add to impervious surface. Anything that we do in the
future — if we were to pave the area — would need to go through Hamilton County Engineering,
so that it would meet all of the stormwater detention requirements, and stay on our property.
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Elise Pattison, 9826 Tollgate Lane, Montgomery, OH 45242 stated that Carlo and Johnny is
located directly behind her backyard. She stated that she has been impacted by them, and will
continue to be, if this application is approved. Her biggest concern was that, over the course of
her 28 years in her home, they have not followed through with items that needed to be done.

According to the General Manager (Ashley Stevens), Brandon Murphy made the decision to put
two 18’ x 24’ metal storage containers, 5 feet from her property line. She notified the City on
May 17, 2024, and has given them more than 21 photos, as well as several videos of what she
has experienced in the last several months.

Ms. Pattison was very disappointed that they were here to gain a variance that was requested
only 2 months ago, but that she was still waiting for many of the items that she had made the
City aware of in May, to be addressed. She did note that Melissa Hays had told them to move
the 2 containers away from the property line, and they did take away 1 container, but the other
one stayed where it was — by the trash dumpster — and is still there today. All of the storage units
are sitting on dirt, not on a pad or solid surface (which does not meet the Code requirements).

As far as the noise, Ms. Pattison noted that the old compressor was very disturbing, and Melissa
Hays was standing in her backyard talking with her, and she could barely hear them, over the
noise. This took 2 weeks to be taken care of.

Ms. Pattison stated that she has a list of 73 comments, based on the 43 pages that she was
provided regarding tonight’s application, and will give it to Staff tonight, so that they can be
addressed. She stated that Carlo and Johnny talk about community and their integrity in the
community and commitment to justice and truth, and it is disappointing to see what they have
failed to do.

She also pointed out that her property was the one with the 6 foot fence — this is a 40-year
discrepancy that no one knew until today. Whenever the panel/s fall down, her and her husband
go and fix them, so that they don’t have to look at the number of cars (in their backyard), and
listen to people talk inappropriately. One time, when she had asked him to stop, the man said he
didn’t even care.

She is in her own back yard, and can’t help but see over the 6 foot fence. She has videos of
people sitting in their trucks during deliveries (because they are so high up). She has videos of
them spitting at the fence.

Regarding noise, she hears from every window in her residence The trash man comes and bang
the containers 3 or 4 times, very loudly,. Deliveries are made between 4am and 8am on a
Sunday -- as recently as this past Sunday. She was told that they don’t receive deliveries then,
because they don’t have staff there to receive them. She has videos of the trucks and their staff
taking these deliveries. She named several delivery companies.

Ms. Pattison stated that her family was so happy to move into Montgomery, and loves so many
things about it, until this. She has had Tequila bottles thrown in her backyard. Instead of calling
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the police or the City, she walked over to Carlo and Johnny and showed it to them. Another man
said he was the General Manager and said that he would reprimand the person.

She called them to ask them how long the storage containers were going to be there. Ashley
Stevens told her they would be there permanently. This was in May, and Ms. Pattison asked
Ashley if she had a variance approved for them to be there for 2 months because Mr. Chesar
stated they might be able to stay for 2 months. Ms. Stevens stated she did not have a variance or
a permit for them. Again, for them not to be aware of the need for a variance or a permit, or of
the Code requirements, was amazing to Ms. Pattison.

Based on her experience with Johnny and Carlo, and their lack of concern for the community,
who surround them, she was not impressed. She has tried to be a good neighbor, and not come
to the City, constantly complaining.

She felt that the references made in the packet that was provided for the variance review, needed
to be addressed. If they weren’t relevant, they would not have been in the packet for the Board
and the neighbors to review.

She believed that since the concrete pad will be torn up and moved, it will change things,

especially the water drainage issue. She has photos of her backyard, as well as her neighbor’s,
with a water pond. This makes her yard unusable. She showed the water to Melissa Hays, and
she walked right through it. Ms. Pattison wanted this to be noted and taken care of at this time.

She stated that she has driven around the City to see the proximity of outdoor cooler units to their
respective restaurant, and she has seen them 2 to 4 inches away, some 2 to 4 feet away. She felt
that there were a lot of restaurants in violation. Mr. Donnellon stated that it is an Ohio Building
Code that is related to older structures (Carlo and Johnny was built in the 1800s). When you
attach a cooler to an older structure, you compromise the integrity of the older structure. This is
the reason for the 20 foot requirement for Jeff Ruby.

Terry Donnellon understood Ms. Pattison’s point that the City needed to step up and enforce the
ordinance and these issues. He stated that perhaps her list of 73 items may be enforcement issues
that the City can address. He noted that whenever there is an impervious surface (concrete slab),
there is always an engineering study and the standards are that you cannot disperse your water
off of your site. When it is built, and if there are any issues, that is an enforcement issue that the
City can control.

Ms. Pattison asked about the storage containers on the site. Mr. Donnellon assured her that they
(the City) would take care of this.

Ms. Pattison requested that the Board and Staff review her 73 comments and questions related to
this application, and consider them. She also requested that, similar to what Mr. Collinsworth
requested, that they give her a couple of months, and postpone the decision on this
request/recommendation, until they address these issues that have been, and are in violation.

She reminded them that for 40 years, she has not had the proper fencing, she has not had a 5 foot
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landscaping buffer along her property, all the way down. The only thing there is overgrowth and
poor maintenance of the fence. She questioned if the fence has been there since 1985.

She asked for a postponement of a decision for this variance based on the lack of integrity of this
neighbor, and the lack of enforcement of these requirements from the City. All of us residents
are held responsible to these same ordinances, and are required to comply with them. She asked
for a postponement, until these items were addressed by the applicant.

Dave Monaghan, 9858 Tollgate Lane, Montgomery, OH 45242 stated that this restaurant has
been in business for 90 years, including 23 by the applicant. He assumed that they make a profit
and that they pay taxes. He felt that they added capacity without thinking through that there
would be impact within their kitchen and coolers. Whether they get new coolers or not, this is an
operation that can continue to operate. He understood that this was an unusual piece of property
due to the residential/commercial split, but felt that they should adhere to the Code.

Regarding flooding, he referred to many issues on Mitchell Farm that have required variances for
catch basins. He has lived on Tollgate for 33 years, and when he sees construction workers on
the street, he chats with them and asks them not to place the gutters towards the yard, but push
them all the way to a catch basin. There are flooding issues on Mitchell Farm and Tollgate.

He felt that the broken-up gravel and asphalt would probably get a 20% degree of water
retention/absorption, noting that even concrete has some degree of absorption. He asked the
applicant to please make sure that the remediation plan gets the water out of the way.

Mr. Monaghan stated that he loved the food at this restaurant. He asked them to go back to the
restaurant supply company that is providing the cold-pack refrigeration and ask them if there is
anything that can be quieter than what your specifications show today. 55 decibels is the
maximum, it is not the target -- find the equipment and go under 55, do the best you can, with the
equipment you can. He understood that these units needed to breathe, have a certain amount of
air flow around them. He asked if they could put any kind of a sound barrier around the rack and
the neighborhood, to push the noise away.

Mr. Monaghan recalled that in the past there have been some kind of plantings that were
intended to create a screen. He asked if they could put some arborvitae landscaping there, that
would grow fast, and provide a nice screen. In 10 or 15 years, they would be tall enough to
provide a great screen for residents. He pointed out that this restaurant towers over many
neighbors on Tollgate, as well as the delivery drivers that back up to the restaurant.

Mr. Bredemeier asked if he could address the sound issue. He stated that 55 is the decibel level
in the 1985 court order, and the cooler compressors that they are adding, don’t come anywhere

close to that. He encouraged anyone here to listen to the current one there — it is quieter than a

heat pump or an air conditioner that you would have in your house. The compressors on top of
the cooler are very quiet.

Mr. Monaghan recalled Mr. Bredemeier stating it was 55 to 57, according to his cell phone.
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Mr. Bredemeier clarified that was for the HVAC that is currently on the site. He stated that he
had asked the manufacturer for this data, and there was none available. Mr. Chesar stated that he
also looked and could not find any, either.

Mr. Monaghan asked if a sound barrier on the other side of the rack that would blow whatever
noise there was to the south, was an option. Mr. Bredemeier stated that he could not answer that.
Mr. Monaghan asked him to think about it.

Chairman Byrnes asked if the HVAC was making the most noise. Mr. Bredemeier agreed that
the bad compressor had made a lot of noise, but has been fixed since then. He stated that it had
been 55 to 57 decibels on Carlo and Johnny’s side. He would like the City to verify the current
sound level.

Elise Patterson wanted to address the decibels for the new coolers from the manufacturer, so that
they don’t have to keep coming back, once they have been installed, and found to be higher.

Mr. Chesar stated that Staff inquired about the decibel specs from the applicant and they have
indicated that they are not any louder than a residential compressor. He was not provided with
any official specifications. Ms. Stewart stated that it will be in the motion.

Mr. Bredemeier stated that if these cooler units are installed and the sound exceeds the 55
decibels, it is within their right to come back and say we are not in compliance.

Angie Holt, 9850 Tollgate Lane, Montgomery, OH 45242 stated that she lived at the furthest
end of Tollgate, so the coolers will not bother her. She felt that Carlo and Johnny was a good
neighbor on the front side — they did a good job of picking up the front. However, they do not do
a good job at keeping up their parking lot. People throw garbage over the fence into her yard all
of the time. On her side of the fence, the fence is falling down. It is 5 feet off the property line.
It has dead trees that are covered with poison ivy on her side of the fence. She and her husband
are highly allergic to poison ivy, and can’t touch it or get rid of it, without paying a costly
amount. Before Ruby puts in the new fence, she asked if they would clean up the line, all the
way down. Ms. Holt stated that her next door neighbor’s part of the fence was so bad that she
had to put in a new fence on her property, because he dog was getting out. She had to pay $2500
for her new fence 3 months ago. Ms. Holt stated that they have all reached out, and nothing has
been done. She asked that they clean it all up prior to putting up the new fence.

Brandon Murphy, Director of Facilities, Jeff Ruby, 700 Walnut Street, Cincinnati, OH
45202 has a tree service scheduled for this week and they will tend to most of the dead & dying
trees along the fence line. He will coordinate with neighbors who have dogs. He stated that the
fencing will go up in 3 weeks and he will be sure that those with pets are aware.

He stated that he went door-to-door, two weeks ago, Friday, and met with most everyone directly
or left his business card in their mailboxes, to try to establish or re-establish a healthy
relationship with the neighbors. He noted some of the additional concerns that they were
working on:

- Additional structures along the fence line

Page 12 of 17



505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
538
539
540
541
542
543
544
545
546
547
548
549

These Board of Zoning Minutes are a draft. They do not represent the official record of proceedings
until formally adopted by the Board of Zoning Appeals.
Formal adoption is noted by signature of the Clerk within the Minutes.
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting
October 22, 2024

- access to the condominiums next store, for one of the neighbors

Mr. White asked about several big holes in the back. Mr. Murphy stated those were from the
first hurricane, Helene, recently. He noted that they had 30 feet of paneling down on the 6 foot
fence. He stated that he and his father went out on Saturday morning to rectify this. He noted
that two trees that toppled over, and they had cut it up and removed it, between Friday night and
Saturday morning. They just signed off on the insurance adjustment for that today. There was
also damage to their Chef’s vehicle.

Ms. Holt stated that the 3 sections of fence that fell down, were still down; it wasn’t fixed that
Saturday morning. She asked if they were going to put 10 feet in at certain sections, can they put
10 feet all the way down, to prevent people from throwing stuff over the fence. Mr. Murphy
stated that they would need a variance from the City for that. The agreement right now was for
the two property lines with an 8 foot fence, with the 6 foot running the rest of the run. He stated
that they did get a little bit of leeway to the northwest corner, just from the 8 foot section to the
back of the property itself. The rest of it would be 6 foot.

Ms. Holt asked how often they will maintain this fence. Mr. Murphy stated that they will
maintain it on a regular basis. He has only been here one year, and they are working on this.

Karen Mathein, 9765 Tollgate Lane, Montgomery, OH 45242 attended the meeting, but had
to leave early, and she left a note. Mr. Chesar read this into the record:

| can’t stay. All for it, if they can also fix their side of entrance road. | am more than
happy for them to add the cooler.

Mr. Monaghan asked if the fence will be on the lot line, or 5 feet in. Mr. Murphy confirmed that
it will run exactly where it is now, with the finished side toward the neighbors.

Ms. Pattison asked who she could send her 73 comments to. Mr. Chesar asked Ms. Pattison to
email him, and he would forward them to the Board. As for now, the Board will discuss how to
proceed with this, in their Business Session — which takes place right after the residents’
comments. They will also discuss Ms. Pattison’s request for postponement. She stated that she
would email this information right now, and would like to submit it as additional evidence, and
asked if the Board could review this, and then postpone the decision on the variance.

Mr. Donnellon pointed out that typically the evidence they hear is what is discussed in the room
tonight. It is up to the Board if they want to review this tonight. Ms. Pattison noted that her
October 17-18 emails noting a few concerns were also in the member’s packets.

Adjournment
Ms. Stewart moved to close the public hearing.

Mr. Berliant seconded the motion.
The public hearing adjourned at 8:45.m.
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Chairman Byrnes opened the business session at 8:45p.m.

Business Session

A request for a variance from Mark Bredemeier, on behalf of Carlo and Johnny Restaurant
by Jeff Ruby, property owner of 9769 Montgomery Road, Montgomery, OH 45242 to allow for
an extension of a non-conforming use for a new cooler/freezer structure to be installed in the
western rear yard area of a split zoned property, where the restaurant structure is zoned A-1
Single Family Residential on the west side; and General Business (GB) on the east side of the
building and site. Non-conforming uses and structures are regulated, per Sections 151.5002
and 151.5003 of the Montgomery Zoning Code.

Chairman Byrnes asked for comments from the Board.

Ms. Stewart was sensitive to all of the residents’ complaints. She believed that Ruby’s new
Director of Facilities will work with the City to address all of the enforcement issues. She did
not feel that their concerns were relevant to this application. The City needs to deal with this.
should be affected by these issues that have been brought forward from the residents. She
pointed out that tonight’s application was simply for an extension, relative to the cooler/freezer
structure. She explained that the criteria that we consider for a variance is consistent with the
criteria that we use across a variety of requests for variances, since she has been on the Board.
She believed they were appropriate, and that this specific request met all of that criteria.

Ms. Stewart referred to page 6 of the Staff Report dated October 18, 2024, item 1: She did not
believe that the neighborhood would be substantially adversely affected, however, she would like
to put a condition in their motion regarding the noise level. Regarding item 2, she did not
believe that it would impact the character of the neighborhood, for them to shift where they are
placing their cooling units. On page 7, item 3, Ms. Stewart noted that obviously, special
conditions and circumstances existed that were peculiar to the land and/or structure, for this
application. There were a number of substantial special circumstances on the property that
permit this. She pointed out that there a number of times, on the Board, that we have to give
unique consideration to unique pieces of property, and this is one of them. Regarding items 4
and 5, she believed those 2 items have been addressed.

As to the water drainage concerns, Ms. Stewart stated that the City will work closely with Ruby
during the construction process to make sure that there is appropriate drainage. If there are water
issues, they will be handled by City enforcement, not by this Board.

She did not feel the storage issues were related to this application, and if Ruby wants to move
forward with the cooling unit in advance of the holidays, and needs however much time the City
is willing to give them to address the storage units, that seemed appropriate to her.

Ms. Stewart did not feel that the Board should delay their decision.

Mr. Berliant agreed with Ms. Stewart, and understood all of the neighbor’s complaints, but stated
that those were not the issue before the Board tonight.
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Mr. White agreed with Ms. Stewart and Mr. Berliant.

Mr. Uckotter stated that he viewed Ruby’s property on Saturday afternoon, and they were
ramping up for dinner guests — the air handlers were on, the exhaust fans were on, and he
couldn’t hear the compressor. He stepped up closer to the cooler, and he could hear it then.
He stepped back almost to the middle of the driveway, and he couldn’t hear it anymore, it was
lost to the ambient noise. He did not feel that this was any louder than the other equipment.
He pointed out that the new unit will actually be lower, and set to the east of the building; it
won’t even be facing the residents.

Chairman Byrnes wanted the residents to know that this Board understood their concerns, and
she felt that Ruby has failed miserably in taking care of issues that they said they would.

She pointed out that it was up to the City to enforce the requirements; and stated that she will
now watch this, and not let things slip through. She asked the neighbors to call the police, if
somebody shows up at 5:30am in the morning, and they have to cite the supplier, and cite the
business.

Neil Collinsworth stated that all purveyors have been called and told, effective yesterday, that
anyone who comes before 7:00am will be cited by the police. They have all been asked to come
after 7:00am.

Chairman Byrnes stated that everything can not be fixed tonight, it will take time. She wanted
residents to know that we do understand and are sympathetic to their concerns. She stated that
Mr. Chesar will do his job; this is not falling on deaf ears. She felt that Ruby realizes their
failures of the past, and wanted to do better.

There was discussion about how the motion would be worded - reaffirming the 1985 fence
standards for the fence, and consistent with the staff report.

Mr. Uckotter moved to approve the request for a variance from Mark Bredemeier, on behalf of
Carlo and Johnny Restaurant by Jeff Ruby, property owner of 9769 Montgomery Road,
Montgomery, OH 45242 to allow for an extension of a non-conforming use for a new
cooler/freezer structure to be installed in the western rear yard area of a split zoned property,
where the restaurant structure is zoned A-1 Single Family Residential on the west side; and
General Business (GB) on the east side of the building and site, per Sections 151. 5002 and
151.5003 of the Montgomery Zoning Code, as described in the City of Montgomery Staff
Report, dated October 22, 2024, with the following conditions:

1) Proposed decibel levels from the cooler/condenser unit shall not exceed 55 decibels at
the residential property lines, as previously approved by City Council in 1985.

2) Screening or mitigation of the rack/ground condenser unit occur to achieve the goal
(stated in item 1)
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3) Installation of a pressure-treated wood fence, 8 feet in height, along the north property
line, and 6 feet in height along the west property line of the A-Zone lot, and a 6 foot
fence on the north side of the GB Zone lot, abutting Tollgate Lane, which shall be
continuously maintained in good condition

as described in the City of Montgomery Staff Report dated October 22, 2024.

Ms. Stewart seconded the motion.
The roll was called and showed the following vote:

AYE: Mr. White, Mr. Berliant, Mr. Roth, Mr. Uckotter, Ms. Stewart, Chairman Byrnes (6)

NAY: (0)
ABSENT: Mr. Molloy (1)
ABSTAINED: (0)

This motion is approved.

Adjournment
Mr. White moved to close the business session.

Mr. Berliant seconded the motion.
The business session adjourned at 8:55p.m.

Chairman Byrnes opened the public hearing at 8:55p.m.

Chairman Byrnes stated that we would move the Board and Commission Training to a future
meeting. Mr. Donnellon and all Board members agreed.

Other Business
There was no other business to report.

Minutes

Mr. Berliant moved to approve the minutes of August 27, 2024, as amended.
Mr. Uckotter seconded the motion.

The Board unanimously approved the minutes.
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Adjournment

Mr. Berliant moved to adjourn. Mr. Uckotter seconded the motion.

The meeting adjourned at 9:00p.m.

Karen Bouldin, Clerk

/ksb

Mary Jo Byrnes, Chairman

Date
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